For cause, including fraud, as long as for such case, termination would be imposed 

on a non-COBRA participant; 
8. Any other cause or reason that would give rise to termination of coverage for an 

active participant. 

Under the law, the Town may charge up to one hundred two percent (102%) of the 
insurance premium rate to anyone who elects continuation coverage (one hundred fifty 
(150%) for beneficiaries who qualify due to disability during the 19th through 29th 
month). The Town is permitted to add two percent (2%) to defray administrative

[...]

a compensable injury under the Virginia Workers’ Compensation Act (see Section 7.11 for 
more information). If an employee fully exhausts their leave balances while on STD, that 
employee will be paid 60% of their salary, less applicable taxes. If that employee exhausts STD, 
they may be eligible for Long Term Disability (LTD) after one hundred twenty-five (125) work 
days. If LTD status is approved, the employee will continue to be paid 60% of their salary, less 
applicable taxes. Employees are responsible for calling Anthem Life at 844-404-2111 as soon 
as possible to submit a claim for STD and/or LTD.

[...]

in delayed or denied workers’ compensation benefits. 

The supervisor shall immediately report via email, online or phone the workers’ 
compensation claim reporting service to report the claim. The claim reporting service is 
available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three-hundred-sixty-

five (365) days per year. 

Delays in reporting can jeopardize the employee’s rights under the workers’ 
compensation law and subject the Town of Purcellville to penalties, which may be 
assessed by the Virginia Workers’ Compensation Commission. All occupational reports